K
A
Unidirectional     Bidirectional
SMA
(JEDEC DO-214AA)
K
A
Features

DS5142 - Rev 7 page 2/13
Table 3. Electrical characteristics parameter values (Tamb = 25 °C, unless otherwise specified)
Order code
IRM max at VRM VBR at IR(1) 10 / 1000 µs 8 / 20 µs αT(2)
VCL IPP RD VCL IPP RD
25 °C 85 °C Min. Typ. Max. Max. Max. Max. Max.
µA V V mA V(3) A(4) Ω V A Ω 10-4/°C
SMA6J5.0A/CA 20 50 5.0 6.40 6.74 7.07 10 9.1 68 0.029 14.4 275 0.027 5.7
SMA6J6.0A/CA 20 50 6.0 6.70 7.05 7.41 10 9.5 61 0.034 14.8 270 0.027 5.9
SMA6J6.5A/CA 20 50 6.5 7.20 7.58 7.96 10 10.2 56 0.040 15.2 266 0.027 6.1
SMA6J8.5A/CA 20 50 8.5 9.4 9.9 10.4 1 13.3 41.7 0.070 19.5 205 0.044 7.3
SMA6J10A/CA 0.2 1 10 11.1 11.7 12.3 1 15.7 37 0.093 21.7 184 0.051 7.8
SMA6J12A/CA 0.2 1 12 13.3 14.0 14.7 1 18.8 31 0.133 25.3 157 0.068 8.3
SMA6J13A/CA 0.2 1 13 14.4 15.2 15.9 1 20.4 29 0.154 27.2 147 0.076 8.4
SMA6J15A/CA 0.2 1 15 16.7 17.6 18.5 1 23.6 25.1 0.206 32.5 123 0.114 8.8
SMA6J18A/CA 0.2 1 18 20.0 21.1 22.1 1 28.3 21.5 0.288 39.3 102 0.168 9.2
SMA6J20A/CA 0.2 1 20 22.2 23.4 24.5 1 31.4 19.4 0.354 42.8 93 0.196 9.4
SMA6J24A/CA 0.2 1 24 26.7 28.1 29.5 1 37.8 16 0.516 50 80 0.256 9.6
SMA6J26A/CA 0.2 1 26 28.9 30.4 31.9 1 40.9 14.9 0.600 53.5 75 0.288 9.7
SMA6J28A/CA 0.2 1 28 31.1 32.7 34.4 1 44.0 13.8 0.697 59 68 0.363 9.8
SMA6J33A/CA 0.2 1 33 36.7 38.6 40.6 1 51.9 11.8 0.963 69 57 0.512 10.0
SMA6J40A/CA 0.2 1 40 44.4 46.7 49.1 1 62.8 9.7 1.42 84 48 0.728 10.1
SMA6J48A/CA 0.2 1 48 53.3 56.1 58.9 1 75.4 8.1 2.04 100 40 1.03 10.3
SMA6J58A/CA 0.2 1 58 64.4 67.8 71.2 1 91.1 6.7 2.97 121 33 1.51 10.4
SMA6J70A/CA 0.2 1 70 77.8 81.9 86.0 1 110 5.5 4.38 146 27 2.22 10.5
SMA6J85A/CA 0.2 1 85 94 99 104 1 134 4.6 6.45 178 22.5 3.29 10.6
SMA6J100A/CA 0.2 1 100 111 117 123 1 157 3.8 9.03 212 19 4.69 10.7
SMA6J130A/CA 0.2 1 130 144 152 159 1 204 3 14.9 265 15 7.03 10.8
SMA6J154A/CA 0.2 1 154 171 180 189 1 242 2.4 22.1 317 12.6 10.2 10.8
SMA6J170A/CA 0.2 1 170 189 199 209 1 275 2.2 30.0 353 11.3 12.7 10.8
SMA6J188A/CA 0.2 1 188 209 220 231 1 328 2 48.5 388 10.3 15.2 10.8
1. Pulse test: tp < 50 ms
2. To calculate VBR or VCL versus junction temperature, use the following formulas:
• VBR at TJ = VBR at 25 °C x (1 + αT x (TJ - 25))
• VCL at TJ = VCL at 25 °C x (1 + αT x (TJ-25))

SMA package information
DS5142 - Rev 7 page 9/13
3 Ordering information
Figure 15. Ordering information scheme
SM A       xx CA  -
Surface mount
Peak pulse power
6 = 600 W Transil in SMB
Stand-off voltage
example -85 = 85 V
Types
CA = Bidirectional
 A   = Unidirectional
Delivery mode
TR = Tape and reel
  TR6J
Surge rating
6J = 600 W
Table 5. Ordering information
Order code(1) Marking Package Weight Base qty. Delivery mode
SMA6JxxA-TR See Table
6. Marking . SMA 0.072 g 5000 Tape and reel
SMA6JxxCA-TR
1. xx indicates stand-off voltage
Table 6. Marking
Type Marking Type Marking
SMA6J5.0A-TR 6UA SMA6J5.0CA-TR 6BA
SMA6J6.0A-TR 6UB SMA6J6.0CA-TR 6BB
SMA6J6.5A-TR 6UC SMA6J6.5CA-TR 6BC
SMA6J8.5A-TR 6UD SMA6J8.5CA-TR 6BD
SMA6J10A-TR 6UE SMA6J10CA-TR 6BE
SMA6J12A-TR 6UF SMA6J12CA-TR 6BF
SMA6J13A-TR 6UG SMA6J13CA-TR 6BG
SMA6J15A-TR 6UH SMA6J15CA-TR 6BH
SMA6J18A-TR 6UJ SMA6J18CA-TR 6BJ
SMA6J20A-TR 6UK SMA6J20CA-TR 6BK
SMA6J
SMA6J ordering information
DS5142 - Rev 7 page 10/13
Type Marking Type Marking
SMA6J24A-TR 6UM SMA6J24CA-TR 6BM
SMA6J26A-TR 6UN SMA6J26CA-TR 6BN
SMA6J28A-TR 6UO SMA6J28CA-TR 6BO
SMA6J33A-TR 6UQ SMA6J33CA-TR 6BQ
SMA6J40A-TR 6UR SMA6J40CA-TR 6BR
SMA6J48A-TR 6US SMA6J48CA-TR 6BS
SMA6J58A-TR 6UT SMA6J58CA-TR 6BT
SMA6J70A-TR 6UU SMA6J70CA-TR 6BU
SMA6J85A-TR 6UV SMA6J85CA-TR 6BV
SMA6J100A-TR 6UW SMA6J100CA-TR 6BW
SMA6J130A-TR 6UX SMA6J130CA-TR 6BX
SMA6J154A-TR 6UY SMA6J154CA-TR 6BY
SMA6J170A-TR 6UZ SMA6J170CA-TR 6BZ
SMA6J188A-TR 6UAA SMA6J188CA-TR 6BAA
SMA6J
SMA6J ordering information
DS5142 - Rev 7 page 11/13
Revision history